
 

 

A. Declare Quorum 

 

B. Review of Previous Meeting Minutes 

 

C. Regular Agenda 

 

D. Public Hearing Items: 

 

 1. Hearing on an application requesting a Final Plat of  Deer Creek Estates 

Addition a plat of  a part of  the SW ¼ of  the SW ¼ of  Section 5, Township 
138 North, Range 49 West, to the City of  Horace, Cass County, North Dakota 

and a Zoning Change from A Agricultural to R-6 High Density Residential 
and A Agricultural to PF Public Facilities. (No Address) (HS 

Investments/Matthew Hauff) Request to Continue at September 9, 2020 

Public Hearing 
 

 2. Hearing on an application requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a wind 
turbine tower in the S-R Suburban Residential zoning district. (6705 76th 
Avenue South) (Russell H Sahr) 
 

E. Other Items 

 

F. Adjournment 



 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Planning Commissioners of the City of Horace, 

North Dakota, was held via Zoom software at 6:00 p.m., Tuesday, July 28, 2020. 

 

The Horace Planning Commissioner present and absent were as follows: 

 

Present: Russell Sahr, Kim Stokes, and Julie Hochhalter, and Todd May. 

 

Absent:  Amy Beaton 

 

Chair Sahr called the meeting to order. 

 

Business Items: 

 

Item B:  Minutes: Regular Meeting of July 28, 2020 

Commissioner May moved the minutes of the July 28, 2020 Planning Commission 

meeting be approved. Second by Commissioner Hochhalter. All Commissioners present 

voted aye and the motion was declared carried. 

 

Item C:  Approve Order of Agenda 

Commissioner Hochhalter moved the Order of Agenda be approved as presented. 

Second by Commissioner May. All Commissioners present voted aye and the motion 

was declared carried. 

 

Item D: Public Hearing Items 

 

Item 1: Deer Creek Estates Addition – Final Plat and Zoning Change 

 

Barrett Voigt, Community Development Director, requested to have the application 

tabled until the August 25th 2020 Planning Commission Meeting stating concerns that 

conversations were ongoing with the applicant and that the plat document was not 

finalized. 

 

Mr. Voigt provided a brief presentation on the upcoming application proposal. 

 

Commissioner Sahr stated that he would like to request that new property owner letters 

be distributed so that property owners are informed of new public hearing date. 

Commissioner Hochhalter moved to table the item until the next Planning Commission 

Meeting on August 25, 2020.  Seconded by Commissioner May.  All Commissioners 

present voted aye and the application was approved 4-0. 

 



 
Item E: Other Items 

 

A. Shari Enno Strip Mall Design Review 

 

Commissioner Stokes recused himself from the discussion. 

 

Barrett Voigt, Community Development Director, provided an overview of the building 

permit application. 

 

Discussion was held on various aspects of the development proposal. 

   

Commissioner May moved to approve of the building permit application with no 

additional conditions. Seconded by Commissioner Hochhalter.  All Commissioners 

present voted aye and the application was approved 3-0. 

 

B. City Ordinance Text Amendment – Accessory Use and Vision Setback 

Requirements Discussion 

 

Barrett Voigt, Community Development Director, provided an overview of the 

proposed text amendment language for accessory uses and vision setback 

requirements. 

 

Discussion was held on various aspects of the proposed language and direction was 

provided to bring an application forward at the next Planning Commission meeting. 

 

Adjournment 



 

 

 
 

 
 

City of Horace Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Entitlements 

Requested: 
60-Foot Wind Turbine Tower 

Title: Sahr First Addition Tower Date: 08-20-2020 

Location: 6507 76th Avenue South 
Staff 

Contact: 
Barrett Voigt 

Parcel Number: 

15078000010000, 
15078000020000, 
&1507800003000 

Legal 

Description: 

Lots 1-3, Block, 1Sahr First 
Addition  

Owner(s)/Applicant: Russell Sahr 
Engineer/ 

Surveyor: 
N/A 

Status: Planning Commission Hearing: August 25, 2020 

 
 

Item Existing Proposed 

Land Use Residential Residential and 60-Foot Tower 

Zoning S-R No Change 

Uses Allowed 

S-R: 
(a) Single family detached 

residential uses with a 
minimum of 1,500 
square feet of living 
space. 

(b) Churches, schools and 
public facilities including 
libraries, parks, schools 
and golf courses. 

(c) Home occupation. 
(d) Accessory buildings and 

structures are not to 
exceed 840 square feet 
provided that total area 
coverage shall not exceed 
forty percent (40%) 
of the lot. 
 
 
 

No Change 

Agenda Item No. D.2 



R-1: 
(a) Single-family detached 

residential uses with a 
minimum of 2,500 
square feet of living 
space. 

(b) Churches, schools and 
public facilities including 
parks, schools and golf 
courses. 

(c)  Accessory buildings and 
structures not to exceed 
3% of the gross lot area. 

(d) Home occupation 
  

Maximum Density Allowed S-R- None  No Change 
 

 

Proposal 
 

The applicant is seeking approval of  a 60-foot, Rohn 25G tower for the purpose of  attaching a 1600-watt 
wind turbine for the property located at 6507 76 th Avenue South.  The applicant proposes to support the 
tower with the use of  guy wires and the tower would be located on Lot 2, Block1 Sahr First Addition to 
the northeast of  the existing residential structure.  For further information, please see that attached site 
plan. 
 
This project was reviewed by the Community Development, Engineering, Public Works  

Departments (“staff”) of  the City of  Horace, the City of  Horace Fire Department and Horace Park 
Board whose comments are included in this report.  
 

Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning Districts:  
 

• North: S-R Suburban zoning district with agricultural land use 

• East: S-R Suburban zoning district with residential land use  

• West: S-R Suburban district with residential land use 

• South: Across 76th Avenue South, C-1 Neighborhood Commercial and A Agricultural zoning 
districts with anticipated commercial and public school land uses. 

 

Future Land Use Plan:  The future land use plan designates this area as “Community Focus”. 
 

 

Staff Analysis 
 

Staff Analysis: 

Staff  received an application for a 60-foot tower that would be supported by guy wires for the purpose 

of  supporting a 1600-watt wind turbine.  When staff  examined the Title IV Land Use Ordinance, staff  

verified that Section 17.6.1 regulated tower proposal requests through a public hearing process.  

Section 17.6.1 regulates tower structures by type.  The proposed tower is not specifically defined by this 

section of  the ordinance and would therefore be identified as “the like” in Section 17.6.1(1)(a).  Section 



17.6.1 did not have any specific regulations for towers identified as “the like.”  However, 17.6.1 states 

that the purpose of  Section 17.6.1 Communication Structures and Facilities is to: 

• Guide and regulate placement 

• Assure public health and safety 

• Avoid land use conflicts 

 

Therefore, when staff  evaluated the application it was noted that the subject property was located in a 

residential zoning district in close proximity to a commercial corridor with surrounding residential 

areas, future commercial sites, and public schools.   

There are no specific regulations for the tower type proposed.  However, staff  observed that the 

ordinance did place additional emphasis on the regulation of  ham radio towers in residential zoning 

districts.  Ham radio towers are not to exceed 40 feet and require a conditional use permit.  To be 

consistent with the intent of  the ordinance, staff  recommended that the applicant limit the tower height 

to 40 feet.  Staff  would also recommend for all future proposals of  this tower type that the tower 

heights do not exceed 40 feet.  However, the applicant did not agree with staff  and has requested to 

bring the proposal forward with a 60-foot tower.  As a result, staff  recommend denial of  this 

application. 

Comprehensive Plan: 

Section 17.3 of the Land Use Ordinance states that the ordinance is to be administered and 

enforced to implement development in conformance with the Horace 2045 Comprehensive Plan for 

the following: 

(1) To preserve and enhance the taxable value of land and buildings, and to avoid land uses which 

pose negative impacts on one another. 
The tower is proposed to be at 60 feet.  Staff  feels that this would create a land use that would result 
in a negative impact on neighboring properties by diminishing the aesthetics and result in a tower 

that is inconsistent with the intent of  the ordinance. 

(criteria not satisfied) 

 

(2) To encourage the most appropriate use of land in the city. 
The site is currently developed and surrounded by residential, commercial, and public facility 
zoned properties.  An addition of  a 60-foot tower would not be the most appropriate location for a 
tower of  this size.  Staff  feels that a 60-foot tower would diminish the aesthetic value of  the area in 
general. 

(criteria not satisfied) 

 

(3) To regulate and restrict the location and intensity of use of buildings and lands. 
Staff  feels that a proposed tower of  this height is not appropriate for the subject property.  Current 
requirements for amateur radio and ham radio towers are limited to 40 feet with the intent to 

regulate the intensity of  the structure.  The proposed 60 feet would exceed the height limit for other 
towers located in residential zoning districts by 50%.    

(criteria not satisfied) 
 

(4) To separate and control unavoidable nuisance producing uses to minimize the adverse impacts 

on the surrounding areas or uses. 
Staff  feels that a 60-foot tower would have adverse impacts on the surrounding areas in that it 
would diminish the aesthetic quality of  the area and would be out of  place. 

(criteria not satisfied) 
 

(5) To facilitate traffic movement and promote development of compatible uses.  



Staff  feels that the proposed 60-foot tower would not promote development of  compatible uses.  
The tower height would be excessive and would not complement the development and future 
development of  the general area.  

(criteria not satisfied) 

 

(6) To guide placement and types of streets, water, sanitary and storm sewers. 
N/A. 

(criteria satisfied) 
 

(7) To guide placement and development of public facilities, parks and other municipal facilities 

such as library, community center, indoor and outdoor recreational facilities. 
N/A 

(criteria satisfied) 

 

Staff  finds that 5 out of 7 criteria have not been satisfied and would recommend denial of  this 
application. 

 
 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Suggested Motion: “To accept the findings and recommendations of  staff  and hereby recommend 

denial to the City Council of  the proposed tower as outlined within the staff  report, as the proposal 

does not comply with the 2045 Horace Comprehensive Plan, Standards of  Sections 17.7 and all other 

applicable requirements of  the City Ordinance.” 

 
 

 

Planning Commission Recommendation: August 25, 2020 
 

 
 

 

Attachments 
 

 

1. Zoning Map 
2. Location Map 
3. Site Plan 
4. Additional Documents 
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CUP

Sahr First Addition 6705 76th Avenue South

Subject Property

A Agricultural

C-1 Neighborhood Commercial

C-3 General Commercial

I-1 Light Industrial

MH Moble and Manufactured Home

PF Public Facilities

PUD

R-1 Single Family Residential

R-2 Single Family Residential

R-3 Medium Density Residential

R-4 Intermediate Density Residential

R-6 High Density Residential

R-E Residential Estate

S-R Suburban Residential
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The first. The original.
ROHN 25G

Per Rev G requirements, any structure greater than 10’ requires a climber 
safety device. Please see page 40 for ordering information.

REV. G

includes

REV. F &

GENERAL USE

The 25G is available in the standard 10’ section
length and a 7’ length which is UPS shippable.
The 25G uses double bolted joints, proven to be
the best method of joining tower sections for
sturdiness and dependability.  As a guyed 
structure, the 25G standard designs rise to a 
height of 190’.

FEATURES

• Completely hot-dip galvanized after fabrication
• Built on an 11 1/4” equilateral triangle design
• High strength tubular legs joined by Zig-Zag®

    cross members
• Each 7’ or 10’ section contains all required nuts
    and bolts shipped with section
• Continuous solid round steel bracing

25G

Mixing copies of ROHN towers with ROHN towers is dangerous and voids all 
engineering and warranty data supplied by ROHN.  Materials used by others are 
not the same quality and have not been tested or engineered by ROHN.  Mixing
ROHN tower sections with non-ROHN products may cause tower failure or injury. 

CAUTION



1  1/4” O.D.
(16 GA.)

9’   9”

1’   6”

STANDARD  SECTION
25G - 10’ Section

OPTIONAL 7’ SECTION
25G7 - 7‘ Section

The 7’ Section is UPS shippable.

Phone (309) 566-3000 • Fax (309) 566-3079 • www.rohnnet.com • The Industry Standard

GG U Y E D  T O W E R S  -  2 5 G

S T A N D A R D  2 5 G  G U Y E D  T O W E R
S E C T I O N S

25

2.25” O.D.
2.08” I.D.
(14 GA.)

9  3/4”
6  1/2”

11 1/4”

1 1/4” O.D.
(16 GA.)

5/16” O.D.
Solid Bracing

STANDARD TOP  SECTION
25AG2 

Additional 25G top sections
are shown on page 37.

5/16” O.D.
Solid Bracing

© 2011 ROHN PRODUCTS LLC

PARTS & ACCESSORIES  PAGES 37-40
GROUNDING INFORMATION  PAGE   41
FOUNDATION INFORMATION PAGES 41-44

QUICK REFERENCE

CONCRETE BASE PLATE
BPC25G*

FOR USE WITH 3/4X12PP PIER PIN 
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE.

Additional base sections are 
available, please see page 38.

1’   3”

Optional double braced sections 
are available upon request. 

Optional Waveguide
Brackets (KY2041A)

* Towers mounted on these bases must be bracketed or guyed at all times. Temporary steel guying may also be necessary during installation and dismantling. 

~~

®


